
(AICF Event Code : 420014/TN/2025

TNSCA Approval No : RR-04/NAM/25-26)

ORGANISED BY : 

AIM CHESS ACADEMY
Date : 27, 28 & 29-09-2025

Venue : VRIKSHA GLOBAL SCHOOL, 
Kozhikalnatham Road, Tiruchengode, Tamil Nadu

T.A.RAMASAMY MUDALIYAR 

Ammaniammal Memorial 
International 
Below 1800 FIDE Rating 
Chess Tournament - 2025

For Any Details Contact

V. Aathayam SNA  - 99946 44945
Chess Coach Peak Rating 1936

R. Sivarama Krishnan FA & NI - 96000 12893

MAIN PRIZES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13 to 20

21 to 30 
Best
Young
Boy

Best
Young
Girl

Below 1400-1499

NO. Amount

Physically
chalenged

NO. Amount

1

2

3

3000

2500

2000

Best Veteran
( Above 55 years)

NO. Amount

1

2

3

3000

2500

2000

Best
Women (Above 15)

NO. Amount

1

2

3

3000

2500

2000

Childrens
Category

Under- 7,9,11,13 15

Boys & Girls

1st - 10th

Price 

40000+

30000+

20000+

14000

10000

8000

8000

7000

7000

6000

4000

4000

3000

2000

NO. Amount

1

2

3 

10000+

6000+

4000+

3500

3000

2000

4

5

6 to10

NO. Amount

1

2

3 

10000+

6000+

4000+

3500

3000

2000

4

5

6 to10

Below 1500-1599 Below 1600-1699 BEST UNRATED
NO. Amount

1

2

3 

10000+

6000+

4000+

3500

3000

2000

4

5

6 to10

NO. Amount

1

2

3 

8000+

6000+

4000+

3500

3000

2000

4

5

6 to15

CATEGORY PRIZES 

Total Cash Prize - 92 Total Cups - 217

Total Cash Prize - 4,00,000/- Entry fee : Rs. 2000/-

signinchess.com
easypaychess.com chessmii.com

ENTRY FEE CAN BE PAID THROUGH

Namakkal

District

Prizes
4000

3500

2500

20004 & 5

NO. Amount

1

2

3

NO. Amount

1

2

3

3000

2500

2000

Under- 7,9,11,13 15

Boys & Girls

NAMAKKAL 
MEN 

(Above 15) 

NAMAKKAL 
WOMEN 

(Above 15)

NAMAKKAL 
CHILDREN 

PRIZES 

1st - 10th

Price 

chessfee.com

circlechess.com 

Free Accomodation 
for All Players & Parents
Dormitry Type 
(Bring the Pillow and Bedsheet)

Last date : 24/09/2025



Round Date    Time Round Date    Time

Tournament Schedule

Inauguration          :  27/09/2025    09.00AM

Players Meeting    :  27/09/2025    09.30 AM 

Prize Distribution  :  29/09/2025    07.00 PM

Round Date    Time

1

2

3

27/09/2025

27/09/2025 

27/09/2025

4

5

6

28/09/2025

28/09/2025 

28/09/2025  

7

8

9

               

29/09/2025 

29/09/2025

29/09/2025 

10.00 AM

01.00 PM

04.30 AM

09.30 PM

01.00 PM

04.30 PM

09.00 AM

12.30 PM

03.30 PM

RULES & REGULTIONS

Aicf regulations for rating restriction tournaments : 
1) Players who finished first or second in any rating restricted tournament will not be eligible to play in any 

rating restricted tournament for one year from the date of such achievement.

II) The earlier rule of threshold of 36 months remains the same  (once the player crosses the rating threshold 

he cannot participate  for the event below that rating level for next 36 months).

Rules : FIDE rules in force shall apply. FIDE fair play Regulations will be in force and players are 

obliged to respect the rules.

System of Play: The Latest FIDE Rules in force shall apply and the Swiss system will be followed.

Mode of Tournament :  Total 9 rounds shall be played.

Time Control: 30 minutes each + 30 seconds increment per move from move no.1

DEFAULT TIME : 15 MINUTES

Tie-break: Buchholz tie-break system will be applied. In case of tie, prizes will not be shared.

AICF Player Registration

AICF player registration is compulsory for Indian players. AICF Player Registration fee is 

Rs. 300/- for the year 2025-2026. As per latest AICF regulation dated 31.07.2017, it is 

informed that from 01stSeptember, 2017 all AICF registrations will be accepted only 

through online. Players / Arbiters registration should be done well before the start of event 

(Tournament). New entrants to the field of chess are informed that AICF players registrations

mandatory and it should be done well before participating in any tournament. For renewing 

AICF registration of existing players, please click http://aicf.in/players/

For fresh AICF registration please click http://aicf.in/online-player-registration/

For fresh AICF registration, players are requested to keep their scanned  passport size 

photograph and birth certificate and a valid email address (unique) not used by any other 

person/ player for AICF, ready before the registration process.

Note: Only passport size (less than 1MB) photographs in jpeg format should be uploaded.

http://aicf.in/players/
http://aicf.in/online-player-registration/


TNSCA Player registration

TNSCA player registration is compulsory for all Tamil Nadu players. TNSCA Player 

Registration fee is Rs.150/- for the year 2025-2026. Players / Arbiters registration should 

be done well before the start of event (Tournament). New entrants to the field of chess 

are informed that TNSCA players registration is mandatory and it should be done well 

before participating in any tournament. For renewing TNSCA player registration of 

existing players, please click https://registration.tamilchess.com/

For fresh TNSCA registration please click https://registration.tamilchess.com/new-register/

For fresh TNSCA registration, players are requested to keep their scanned passport size 

photograph and birth certificate and a valid 

email address ready before the registration process.

Note : Only passport size (less than 1MB) photographs in jpeg format should be uploaded.

Namakkal DCF Player Registration

Namakkal District Chess Foundation player registration is compulsory for Namakkal district

players only. The fee for the year 2025-2026 is Rs.75/- only

Protest :

Protest, if any against the decision of the Chief arbiter shall be made in writing with a protest 

fee of Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of the completion of the game. The decisions of the 

appeals committee shall be final and bindingon all concerned. The protest fee is refundable 

only if the protest is upheld.

Appeals Committee

Before the commencement of the Tournament, appeals committee will be formed from the 

senior participants present at the players meeting. The appeals committee decisions will be 

final and binding on all players concerned

Withdrawals: A player may withdraw from the tournament at any stage after informing the 
Chief Arbiter in writing.

Right of admission: The AICF/ TNSCA/Namakkal DCF/organizer Aim chess academy

reserves the rights of admission to the venue.

Last date : Entries close at 5.00P.M on 24/09/2025

Chief Arbiter: P PALANIAPPAN  IA (25078801)

Wrist watches: As Per AICF Regulations the wrist watches are not allowed while playing 

in FIDE Rated events. Players are instructed notto wear wrist watches while playing

Deputy Chief Arbiter: R SIVARAMAKRISHNAN FA & NI (35012690)

https://registration.tamilchess.com/
https://registration.tamilchess.com/new-register/


VRIKSHA 
GLOBAL SCHOOL

ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

S. Gnanasekaran Secretary NDCF
K. Selvakumar 
P. Jayakumar
P. Senguttuvan
S.Sivam
M. Venkatachalam
S. Sundarrajan

Sridevi P.S Mohan
Sri Sara Groups, Namakkal 

N. Arun B.Tech., M.B.A., (UK)

Joint Secretary, TNSCA. 

Harnivash Rajasekaran
Correspondent, Vriksha Global School.

P. Gokulnathan
CEO, Nithra Apps India Pvt. Ltd

SCAN FOR LOCATION

Tournament DirectorsTournament Organiser 

Tournament Committee

I. Mohamed musthafa 
S. Devendran
J. Muthukumarasamy
S. Srinivasan
S. Vijayakumar
S. Karthikeyan
S. Dineshkumar
S. Paramasivam
J.P. Anand
G. Kokila
A. Aswath
J. Steephanraj

Dr V. S Ramesh 
President NDCF

R. Rajasekaran
Chairman, Vriksha Global School.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

