











T.A.RAMASAMY MUDALIYAR

Ammaniammal Memorial International Below 1800 FIDE Rating Chess Tournament - 2025

(AICF Event Code: 420014/TN/2025

TNSCA Approval No: RR-04/NAM/25-26)

ORGANISED BY:

AIM CHESS ACADEMY

Date: 27, 28 & 29-09-2025



Venue: VRIKSHA GLOBAL SCHOOL,

Kozhikalnatham Road, Tiruchengode, Tamil Nadu

Total Cash Prize - 4,00,000/-

Entry fee : **Rs.** 2000/-

Total Cash Prize - 92

Total Cups - 217



CATEGORY PRIZES

ENTRY FEE CAN BE PAID THROUGH

- easypaychess.com
- chessmii.com
- chessfee.com
- signinchess.com
- circlechess.com

MAII	N PRIZES				
NO.	Amount				
1	40000+ 📱				
2	30000+ 🦹				
3	20000+ 🧵				
4	14000				
5	10000				
6	8000				
7	8000				
8	7000				
9	7000				
10	6000				
11	4000				
12	4000				
13 to 20	3000				
21 to 30	2000				
Best Young Boy	X				
Best Young Girl	***************************************				

Below	/ 1400-1499	Bei
NO.	Amount	NO.
1	10000+🚆	1
2	6000+ 🧵	2
3	4000+ 🧵	3
4	3500	4
5	3000	5
6 to10	2000	6 to1

/ 1500-1599
Amount
10000+🦹
6000+ 🧵
4000+ 🧵
3500
3000
2000

Below 1600-169				
NO.	Amount			
1	10000+🧵			
2	6000+ 🧵			
3	4000+ 🧵			
4	3500			
5	3000			
6 to10	2000			

BEST UNRATED				
NO.	Amount			
1	8000+ 🧵			
2	6000+ 🧵			
3	4000+ 🧵			
4	3500			
5	3000			
6 to15	2000			

Physically chalenged				
NO.	Amount			
1	3000			
2	2500			
3	2000			

(Above 55 years)					
NO.	Amount				
1	3000				
2	2500				
3	2000				
	•				

Rest Veteran

Best Women (Above 15)					
NO. Amount					
1	3000				
2	2500				
3 2000					

00001					
6000+ 🌋					
4000+ 🧵					
3500					
3000					
6 to 15 2000					
Childrens Category					

Under- 7,9,11,13 15 Boys & Girls

1st - 10th Price

Namakkal District **Prizes**

	NAMAKKAL MEN (Above 15)		MAKKAL WOMEN Above 15)
NO.	Amount	NO.	Amount
1	4000	1	3000
2	3500	2	2500
3	2500	3	2000
4 & 5	2000		

NAMAKKAL CHILDREN **PRIZES** Under- 7,9,11,13 15 Boys & Girls 1st - 10th Price

Free Accomodation for All Players & Parents **Dormitry Type** (Bring the Pillow and Bedsheet)

Last date: 24/09/2025

For Any Details Contact

V. Aathayam SNA - 99946 44945

Chess Coach Peak Rating 1936

R. Sivarama Krishnan FA & NI - 96000 12893

Tournament Schedule

Inauguration : 27/09/2025 09.00AM Players Meeting : 27/09/2025 09.30 AM Prize Distribution : 29/09/2025 07.00 PM

Round	Date	Time	Round	Date	Time	Round	Date	Time
1	27/09/2025	10.00 AM	4	28/09/2025	09.30 PM	7	29/09/2025	09.00 AM
2	27/09/2025	01.00 PM	5	28/09/2025	01.00 PM	8	29/09/2025	12.30 PM
3	27/09/2025	04.30 AM	6	28/09/2025	04.30 PM	9	29/09/2025	03.30 PM

RULES & REGULTIONS

Aicf regulations for rating restriction tournaments:

1)Players who finished first or second in any rating restricted tournament will not be eligible to play in any rating restricted tournament for one year from the date of such achievement.

II) The earlier rule of threshold of 36 months remains the same (once the player crosses the rating threshold he cannot participate for the event below that rating level for next 36 months).

Rules: FIDE rules in force shall apply. FIDE fair play Regulations will be in force and players are obliged to respect the rules.

System of Play: The Latest FIDE Rules in force shall apply and the Swiss system will be followed.

Mode of Tournament: Total 9 rounds shall be played.

Time Control: 30 minutes each + 30 seconds increment per move from move no.1

DEFAULT TIME: 15 MINUTES

Tie-break: Buchholz tie-break system will be applied. In case of tie, prizes will not be shared.

AICF Player Registration

AICF player registration is compulsory for Indian players. AICF Player Registration fee is Rs. 300/- for the year 2025-2026. As per latest AICF regulation dated 31.07.2017, it is informed that from 01stSeptember, 2017 all AICF registrations will be accepted only through online. Players / Arbiters registration should be done well before the start of event (Tournament). New entrants to the field of chess are informed that AICF players registrations mandatory and it should be done well before participating in any tournament. For renewing AICF registration of existing players, please click http://aicf.in/players/

For fresh AICF registration please click http://aicf.in/online-player-registration/ For fresh AICF registration, players are requested to keep their scanned passport size photograph and birth certificate and a valid email address (unique) not used by any other person/ player for AICF, ready before the registration process.

Note: Only passport size (less than 1MB) photographs in jpeg format should be uploaded.

TNSCA Player registration

TNSCA player registration is compulsory for all Tamil Nadu players. TNSCA Player Registration fee is Rs.150/- for the year 2025-2026. Players / Arbiters registration should be done well before the start of event (Tournament). New entrants to the field of chess are informed that TNSCA players registration is mandatory and it should be done well before participating in any tournament. For renewing TNSCA player registration of existing players, please click https://registration.tamilchess.com/

For fresh TNSCA registration please click https://registration.tamilchess.com/new-register/
For fresh TNSCA registration, players are requested to keep their scanned passport size
photograph and birth certificate and a valid

email address ready before the registration process.

Note: Only passport size (less than 1MB) photographs in jpeg format should be uploaded.

Namakkal DCF Player Registration

Namakkal District Chess Foundation player registration is compulsory for Namakkal district players only. The fee for the year 2025-2026 is Rs.75/- only

Protest:

Protest, if any against the decision of the Chief arbiter shall be made in writing with a protest fee of Rs.1000/- within 15 minutes of the completion of the game. The decisions of the appeals committee shall be final and bindingon all concerned. The protest fee is refundable only if the protest is upheld.

Appeals Committee

Before the commencement of the Tournament, appeals committee will be formed from the senior participants present at the players meeting. The appeals committee decisions will be final and binding on all players concerned

Withdrawals: A player may withdraw from the tournament at any stage after informing the Chief Arbiter in writing.

Last date: Entries close at 5.00P.M on 24/09/2025

Right of admission: The AICF/TNSCA/Namakkal DCF/organizer Aim chess academy reserves the rights of admission to the venue.

Chief Arbiter: P PALANIAPPAN IA (25078801)

Deputy Chief Arbiter: R SIVARAMAKRISHNAN FA & NI (35012690)

Wrist watches: As Per AICF Regulations the wrist watches are not allowed while playing in FIDE Rated events. Players are instructed notto wear wrist watches while playing

VRIKSHA GLOBAL SCHOOL





ORGANIZING COMMITTEE

Tournament Organiser

- S. Gnanasekaran Secretary NDCF
- K. Selvakumar
- P. Jayakumar
- P. Senguttuvan
- S.Sivam
- M. Venkatachalam
- S. Sundarrajan

Tournament Committee

- I. Mohamed musthafa
- S. Devendran
- J. Muthukumarasamy
- S. Srinivasan
- S. Vijayakumar
- S. Karthikevan
- S. Dineshkumar
- S. Paramasiyam
- J.P. Anand
- G. Kokila
- A. Aswath
- J. Steephanraj

Tournament Directors

Dr V. S Ramesh

President NDCF

R. Rajasekaran

Chairman, Vriksha Global School.

Harnivash Rajasekaran

Correspondent, Vriksha Global School.

N. Arun B.Tech., M.B.A., (UK)

Joint Secretary, TNSCA.

Sridevi P.S Mohan

Sri Sara Groups, Namakkal

P. Gokulnathan

CEO, Nithra Apps India Pvt. Ltd

Hotels in Tiruchengode:

Sri Kumaran Castle Hotel Radha Prasad Hotel Jothi

Sri Balaji Hotels Hotel Sidhaarta

dhaarta AV Hotel

